5UARS FINISH INAUGURAL SEASON
WITH 4-12 RECORD AND
SECOND PICK IN 1996 DRAFT

1995 IN REVIEW: The Jacksonville Jaguars finished their historic inaugural season with a 4-12 record in
their inaugural season and the second pick in the 1996 college draft.

Along the way, the Jaguars:

@ Broke the previous record for most victories by an expansion team. The Jaguars won four games;
no previous expansion team had ever won more than three, a feat accomplished by five teams. The
Carolina Panthers won seven games this season.

@ Became the first expansion team ever to finish with a .500 record in its division. The Jaguars went
4-4 in the AFC Central Division. Previously, the quickest any expansion team had gone .500 was in its
third season.

@ Became the first expansion team since 1966 to sweep an opponent. The Jaguars defeated the
Cleveland Browns twice this year (23-156 on October 22 and 24-21 on December 24). The only other
expansion team to sweep an opponent was the 1966 Miami Dolphins, who beat the Houston Oilers
twice.

1996 SCHEDULE: The Jaguars will play the following schedule in 1996 (dates and times will be
announced in April):

Home Away

Cincinnati Bengals Cincinnati Bengals
Cieveland Browns Cleveland Browns
Houston Oilers Houston Oilers
Pittsburgh Steelers Pittsburgh Steelers
Atlanta Falcons New England Patriots
Carolina Panthers New Orleans Saints
New York Jets Oakland Raiders
Seattle Seahawks St. Louis Rams

1996 COLLEGE DRAFT ORDER: The Jaguars will choose second in the 1996 college draft after the
New York Jets. The Jaguars have 11 picks in the draft. The Jaguars and Carolina Panthers were
originally awarded 14 draft choices: their own original pick in each of seven rounds, as well as one extra
bonus pick in the third, fourth and fifth rounds and two extra bonus picks in the sixth and seventh
rounds. The complete draft order will be released in April):

Round One
1. N.Y. Jets 3-13 125-131 .488
2. Jacksonville 4-12 125-131 .488
3. Arizona 4-12  138-118 .539
4. Cleveland 5-11 132-124 516
5. N.Y. Giants 5-11 140-116  .547
6. Washington 6-10 130-126 .508
7. New England 6-10 133-123 .520
8. Carolina# 7-9 122-134 477
9. Houston# 7-9 122-134  .477
10. Cincinnati 7-9 123-133 .480
11. New Orleans 7-9 129-127 .504
12. Tampa Bay 7- 131-125 512
13. St. Louis - 135-121 527
14. Seattle - 125-131 .488

135-121 .527
138-118  .539

15. Denver
16. Minnesota

17. Oakland - 139-117  .543
18. Chicago - 130-126 .508
19. Indianapolis (from Atlanta) - 125-131  .488
20. Miami - 130-126  .508
21. Detroit (from San Diego) 139-117  .543
22. Tampa Bay (from Indianapolis) - 116-140  .453
23. Detroit - 127-129 496
24. Philadelphia - 117-139 457
25. Buffalo - 116-140  .453

129-127  .504
126-130  .492
120-136  .469
116-140  .453
127-129 496

26. Cleveland (from San Francisco)
27. Green Bay
28. Kansas City
29. Pittsburgh
30. Dallas
# — subject to a coin toss
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Jaguars Draft Picks

Round No. of Picks  Choices Choices Previously Traded
1st 1 Jaguars

2nd 1 Jaguars

3rd 2 Jaguars and Jaguars bonus

4th 1 Jaguars Bonus pick to Kansas City (a)
5th 2 Jaguars and Jaguars bonus

6th 2 Jaguars and Jaguars 1st bonus  2nd bonus pick to Cleveland (b)
7th 2 Both Jaguars bonus picks Jaguars pick to Pittsburgh (c)

(a) — To Kansas City in trade to draft RB James Stewart
(b} — To Cleveland in trade to draft DT Mike Thompson
(¢) — To Pittsburgh for TE Craig Keith

EXPANSION DIVISION RECORDS: The Jaguars finished with a record of 4-4 in the AFC Central to
become the first expansion team to record a .500 divisional record in their inaugural season. No other
expansion team has ever finished .500 in its division until at least its third season. Following is a list of
expansion teams ranked by earliest .500 divisional year:

Expansion First Divisional .500 Division
Team Year .500 Season Record
Jacksonville Jaguars 1995 1st, 1995 4-4, AFC Central
Miami Dolphins 1966 3rd, 1968 4-3-1, AFC East
Cincinnati Bengals 1968 3rd, 1970 3-3, AFC Central (won division)
Seatlle Seahawks 1976 3rd, 1978 4-4, AFC West
Minnesota Vikings 1961 4th, 1964 6-5-1, NFL Western Conference
Tampa Bay Buccaneers 1976 4th, 1979 6-2, NFC Central (won division)
Atlanta Falcons 1966 5th, 1970 3-2-1, NFC West
Dallas Cowboys 1960 6th, 1965 6-6, NFL Eastern Conference
New Orleans Saints 1967 8th, 1974 3-3, NFC West

BARKER WAS NFL’S TOP NET PUNTER IN 1995: Jaguars P Bryan Barker had the highest net punting
average in the NFL this season with a mark of 38.634 yards — two one-thousands of a yard better than
Cincinnati’'s Lee Johnson. That's a difference of about 1/16th of an inch per punt.

Barker thus became the first Jaguars player to lead the NFL in a major statistical category.

Barker's average is far above his previous best of 36.3 yards in 1994, which led the NFC when he
was with Philadelphia. The Jaguars allowed their opponents to return 45 punts for a total of only 323
yards — a 7.2-yard average that was 5th best in the NFL. For the season, Barker punted 82 times for
an average of 43.8 yards, tied for 4th best in the NFL and above his career best of 43.3 in 1993 while
with Kansas City.

In Pro Bowl balloting, Barker was selected as the AFC's first alternate behind San Diego’s Darren
Bennett.

Here are the NFL's top 10 net punters this season:

1. Bryan Barker, Jax. 38.634 6. Sean Landeta, St.L. 36.7
2. Lee Johnson, Cin. 38.632 7. Darren Bennett, S.D. 36.6
3. Jeft Feagles, Ariz. 38.2 8. Rick Tuten, Sea. 36.5
4. Matt Turk, Wash. 37.8 Louis Aguiar, K.C. 36.5
5. Tom Rouen, Den. 37.7 10. John Kidd, Mia. - 36.3

GAMES STARTED

16 games — C Dave Widell, OT Brian DeMarco, DT Kelvin Pritchett, DT Don Davey, CB Vinnie Clark, CB
Mickey Washington and S Harry Colon

15 games — TE Rich Griffith, DE/LB Joel Smeenge, LB Keith Goganious

13 games — G/OT Jeff Novak

12 games — OT Tony Boselli

11 games —DE Jeff Lageman (IR)

10 games — QB Mark Brunell, WR Willie Jackson, FB Le’Shai Maston, LB Mark Williams (IR)

9 games — G Shawn Bouwens, G Tom Myslinski, WR Ernest Givins (W), MLB Bryan Schwariz

8 games —RB James Stewart, S Mike Dumas

6 games — RB Vaughn Dunbar, WR Desmond Howard, QB Steve Beuerlein, LB James Williams (W)

5 games —G Ben Coleman, TE Pete Mitcheil, DE Paul Frase, SS Travis Davis

4 games — WR Jimmy Smith, DT Corey Mayfield

3 games —RB Randy Jordan

2 games — TE Craig Keith, WR Cedric Tillman, MLB Tom McManus, CB Dave Thomas, S Darren
Carrington (IR)

1 game — DE Ernie Logan, S Monty Grow (iR)
Legend: IR = On injured reserve, W = Waived



STATS AND SUCH: The Jaguars offense did not have the same starting lineup twice this season — 16
different starting combinations in 16 games. The defense had 12 different starting combinations. ... The
Jaguars offense finished the season ranked 28th in total offense, its highest ranking of the season. The
defense ranked 21st. ... The Jaguars lost 8 games by 10 points or fewer. ... The Jaguars were minus-4
on the turnover table (24 takeaways and 28 giveaways). ... Jacksonville finished 1st iin the NFL in net
punting average and 5th in gross punting average. ... The Jaguars ranked 9th in the league in rushing
average per carry. ... The Jaguars threw at least one touchdown pass in 14 of 16 games. ... The
Jaguars won 3 of the 5 games in which they held opponents to fewer than 100 yards rushing.
Jacksonville lost to the Jets (79 yards) and Colts (91 yards), but beat the Oilers (91), Steelers (68) and
Browns (89). ... The Jaguars were 2-6 at home, 2-6 on the road, 4-4 vs. the AFC Central, 4-1 when
scoring first, 4-3 when scoring on their first possession, 4-1 when leading at halftime, 0-2 when tied at
halftime, 0-9 when trailing at halftime, 2-1 when leading after three quarters, 2-11 when trailing after
three quarters, 3-4 when scoring 20-plus points, and 3-3 when allowing 20 or fewer points. The Jaguars
were also 2-4 when they had a time of possession of 30:00-plus, 2-2 when they made no turnovers, 0-3
when they had no takeaways, 3-3 when they had a plus-turnover ratio, 1-2 with an even turnover ratio,
and 0-7 when they had a minus-turnover ratio. ... The Jaguars outscored their opponents in the fourth
(116-100) quarter, while being outscored in the first (64-75), second (67-138) and third (28-91) quarters.
.. The longest current streaks for consecutive games started belong to CB Mickey Washington (36
games), C Dave Widell (33) and DT Kelvin Pritchett (31).
B With an 82.6 passer rating, Mark Brunell ranked 7th among AFC quarterbacks and 15th in the
NFL, the highest ranking ever for a quarterback of an expansion team. He completed 201 of 346
passes (58.1%) for 2,168 yards, 15 touchdowns and only 7 interceptions. His interception total tied for
second fewest in the AFC and the NFL. Brunell also led all quarterbacks in rushing with 480 yards
(ranking 2nd on the team) and led all NFL rushers with an average of 7.2 yards per carry. He scored 4
rushing touchdowns to lead the team, and he ranked as the Jaguars’ rushing leader for the first 6
weeks of the season, as well as in games 9 through 12.
B James Stewart led the Jaguars with 525 rushing yards, despite missing 2 games and playing
sparingly in several others because of injuries. He ranked 18th in the AFC in rushing.
@ Pete Mitchell finished 2nd among NFL rookie tight ends in receptions with 41 catches, just one
behind Indianapolis’ Ken Dilger. Eight tight ends were drafted in front of Mitchell, who was selected by
Miami in the fourth round of the 1995 draft before being traded to Jacksonville seven days before the
start of the regular season for WR Mike Williams. Mitchell caught only 11 passes in the first half of the
season, but he finished as the Jaguars’ second-leading receiver with 41 catches for 527 yards, a 12.9-
yard average and 2 touchdowns. He set team single-game records with 10 catches for 161 yards at
Tampa Bay.
[ Willie Jackson and Jimmy Smith tied for the team lead with 5 touchdowns, but Jackson also
scored on a 2-point conversion to give him 32 points. Jackson led the Jaguars in receiving with 53
catches for a team-high 589 yards. Smith’s 13.1-yard average per reception led the team.

B Mike Hollis led the Jaguars in scoring with 87 points. He ranked 12th in the AFC and 25th in the
NFL. For the season, Hollis hit on 27 of 28 extra points and 20 of 27 field goals (74.1%).

Bryan Barker led the NFL in net punting with a 38.6-yard average, slightly ahead of Cincinnati's
Lee Johnson.

%l Desmond Howard ranked 5th in the AFC and tied for 8th in the NFL with a 10.3-yard average on
punt returns.

@ Jimmy Smith led the team in kickoff returns with a 22.5-yard average (24 for 540 yards). Smith
scored on an 89-yard return after a lateral against Denver. Eight players returned kickoffs for the
Jaguars this seasons, and in the season finale, TE Pete Mitchell was back for kickoffs, too.

@ MLB Bryan Schwartz led the team in tackles the last 5 games of the season and 8 of the last 9
games. Despite starting only 9 games, Schwartz was the Jaguars’ leading tackler for the season with
161 (88 solos).

i Harry Colon led the Jaguars with 3 interceptions, while Mickey Washington was the only Jaguar to
score a touchdown off an interception. The Jaguars had 13 interceptions to their opponents’ 15. Only
10 teams threw fewer interceptions than the Jaguars.

@ Joel Smeenge led the team with 4 sacks, followed by Don Davey (3), Jeff Lageman (3) and Ernie
Logan (3).

FIRST-ROUND COUNT: The Jaguars have nine players on their roster who were first-round selections in
the college draft:

Player Pos. Year Team

Jeff Lageman DE 1989 New York Jets

Vinnie Clark CB 1991 Green Bay Packers
Kelvin Pritchett DT 1991 Dallas Cowboys*
Derek Brown TE 1992 New York Giants
Eugene Chung G/OT 1992 New England Patriots
Vaughn Dunbar RB 1992 New Orleans Saints
Desmond Howard WR 1992 Washington Redskins
Tony Boselli oT 1995 Jacksonville Jaguars
James Stewart RB 1995 Jacksonville Jaguars

* Pritchett was traded from Dallas to Detroit on Draft Day.



JAGUARS HAVE NFL’S BIGGEST OFFENSIVE LINE: The Jaguars have the tallest starting offensive
line in the NFL and among the heaviest.

The Jaguars’ final starting offensive line averaged 6-6.2 inches in height and weighed 308 pounds.
Only the Dallas Cowboys, New York Jets and Washington Redskins weighed more than the Jaguars.

In fact, Jacksonville's smallest starting offensive lineman (LG Shawn Bouwens, who is 6-5, 293) is
taller than the average lineman on all but five teams in the NFL.

“Size matters, but what's important is production,” says Jaguars head coach Tom Coughlin. “Size is
an advantage in certain situations, and you'd like it to be a major plus.”

Jacksonville has three starters who are 6-7, and in the entire NFL there are only 13 players who are
6-7 or taller. Here is a breakdown:

Rk. Team Avg. Ht.  Avg. Wt Rk. Team Avg. Ht. Avg. Wt
1. Jacksonville 6-6.2 308 16. Miami 6-4.2 297
2. Cincinnati 6-6.0 296 17. Indianapolis 6-4.2 293
3. Seattle 6-5.4 305 18. San Francisco 6-4.2 279
4. Oakland 6-5.2 306 19. Dallas 6-4.0 319
5. N.Y. Giants 6-5.0 295 20. N.Y. Jets 6-4.0 309
6. Cleveland 6-4.8 307 21. St Louis 6-4.0 301
7. Chicago 6-4.8 305 22. Houston 6-4.0 294
8. Kansas City 6-4.8 300 23. Minnesota 6-3.8 293
9. New England 6-4.8 294 24. Green Bay 6-3.6 299

10. New Orleans 6-4.6 294 25. Arizona 6-3.4 300

11.  Denver 6-4.6 289 26. San Diego 6-3.4 299

12.  Washington 6-4.4 309 27. Pittsburgh 6-3.4 295

13. Detroit 6-4.4 293 28. Tampa Bay 6-3.4 294

14. Atlanta 6-4.2 301 29. Philadelphia 6-3.0 302

15. Buffalo 6-4.2 298 30. Carolina 6-2.4 300

YOUNG UP FRONT: The Jaguars’ final starting offensive line was also one of the youngest in the NFL,
with two rookies and one other player who had never started an NFL game until this season. Here's a
look at the experience of the line:

Pos. Player Ht. Wt Age NFL Starts Starts before 95 Year in NFL
LT Tony Boselli 6-7 323 283 12 0 1st
LG Shawn Bouwens 6-5 293 27 42 33 5th
C Dave Widell 6-7 308 30 66 50 8th
RG Jeff Novak 6-5 296 28 13 0 2nd
RT Brian DeMarco 6-7 321 23 16 0 1st

ABOUT THE STADIUM: The new Jacksonville Municipal Stadium drew rave reviews in 1995 . In 8
regular-season home games, the average attendance was 69,352. Here are comments made about
the stadium:

NBC broadcaster Don Criqui: “There isn’'t a better football facility in America than Jacksonville
Municipal Stadium. I've never seen a better facility. The natural field is a perfect playing surface.”

Jaguars coach Tom Coughlin: “When you stand at the base of this stadium, it's a magnificent
stadium. It's the most beautiful place I've ever played in. This has to be one of the greatest stadiums in
the country, bar none. Playing on grass, the weather, a brand new stadium. A great city. People who
have waited years for a football team. | don't think there’s a hotter place in the country than
Jacksonville, Florida. This is tremendous.”

Steelers owner Dan Rooney: “(Jacksonville is) the most enthusiastic place I've ever seen. (The
stadium has) been an impetus o the community like you've never seen. You could say that's money
well spent.”

Rams coach Rich Brooks: “This is a great stadium to play football in. The seats are close to the field,
and the noise is very, very loud. We tried an audible and screwed it up because of the noise.”

Jaguars owner Wayne Weaver — “| think we've raised the bar on how stadiums are gong to be built
in the future. The two magnificent Stadium Clubs are unique in any stadium. This stadium is already a
candidate to host a Super Bowl game; all we need is the hotel rooms.”

Packers RB Edgar Bennett, a native of Jacksonville: “It's a beautiful stadium. You've got to tip your
hats off to them. It's real nice. Definitely an upgrade.”

Bengals general manager Mike Brown: “There are a lot of things to impress us about this stadium.
The club seat arrangement, the sight lines — really everything about it.”

Jaguars president David Seldin: “l think our stadium is the finest in the National Football League. It's
much better than | envisioned it in 1993. The magic is in the detail. A lot of the richness that makes this
place extra special are things that we did while building it that we didn't know we were going to do when
we started.”

Colts offensive coordinator Lindy Infante, who was the head coach of the USFL Jacksonville Bulls in
1984-85: “I was curious to see the new stadium because I've heard so many good things about it. It
really is outstanding. The people of Jacksonville have a lot of be proud of.”



MORE JAGUARS “FIRSTS”

Summary of First-Year and “First-Time Players

Heading into their inaugural season, the Jaguars had two major preseason objectives:
1) Build the nucleus of the team through the draft
2) Establish the foundation of the team with an average age of 26 years

@ The 13 rookies on the active roster at the end of the season was the most for any NFL team, and the
total of 18 rookies and first-year players was also the most for any NFL team.

B The average age of the Jaguars' roster for the final game was 25.53 years. That included 38 players
between the ages of 22 and 26 and 15 players 27 to 31. Nineteen players were younger than 25.

Il The offense had 16 different starting combinations for the 16 games, and the defense had 12
different combinations.

B The Jaguars drafted 10 players in their first draft and all 10 of them are still with the team — 8 of
them contributed as rockies and the other 2 finished the season injured reserve. In addition, 3 other
rookies were on the roster and contributed.

Rd. Player Status

1a OT Tony Boselli Started the final 12 games at left offensive tackle

1b RB James Stewart Started 8 games and led the team with 525 rushing yards
2a  OT Brian DeMarco Started all 16 games at right offensive tackle

2b  MLB Bryan Schwartz Starting middle linebacker and team’s leading tackler

3 S Chris Hudson On injured reserve (groin); played in 1 game

4a QB Rob Johnson Third-string quarterback; played in 1 game

4b DT Mike Thompson Backup defensive tackle; played in 2 games

5 FB Ryan Christopherson  Backup fullback and short-yardage runner; scored 1 TD
6 OT Marcus Price On injured reserve (ankle) all season

7 WR Curtis Marsh Backup wide receiver (7 catches) and kickoff returner

B Jaguars rookies combined for a total of 109 games played and 55 games started, an average of 8.4
games played per rookie and 4.2 starts.

Player Pos. Games Played Games Started Notes

Brian DeMarco oT 16 16

Tony Boselli oT 13 12

Bryan Schwariz MLB 14 9

James Stewart RB 14 8

Pete Mitchell TE 16 5 Not drafted by Jaguars
Travis Davis S8 9 5 Not drafted by Jaguars
Ryan Christopherson FB 11 0

Curtis Marsh WR 9 0

Bronzell Miller DE 3 0 Not drafted by Jaguars
Mike Thompson DT 2 0

Rob Johnson QB 1 0

Tommy Johnson CB 1 0 Not drafted

Bryan Dickerson FB 0 0 Not, drafted

 The first-year players combined for a total of 55 games played and 2 starts:

Player Pos. Games Played Games Started
Mike Hollis PK 16 0
Tom McManus MLB 14 2
Ray Hall DT 12 0
Darren Studstill S 8 0
Bernard Carter LB 5 0



il Nine other veteran players saw their first significant NFL playing time in 1995:

Pos. Games Played Games Started

Player

Willie Jackson WR 14
Mark Bruneli QB 13
Rich Griffith TE 16
Jeff Novak OoT/G 16
Jimmy Smith WR 16
Tom Myslinski G 9
Randy Jordan RB 12
Corey Mayfield DT 16
Le’Shai Maston FB 16
Mark Williams OoLB 11

10
10
15
13
4
9
3
4
10
10

Notes

0 games played prior to '95
2 games played prior to '95
3 games played prior to '95
6 games played prior to '95
7 games played prior to '95
8 games played prior to '95
10 games played prior to '95
11 games played prior to '95
15 games played prior to '95
16 games played prior to '95

E A total of 21 starters (including the nickel and dime defensive backs) were regular players for the first

time in their careers:

0 starts prior to 1995 (14):

1 start prior to 1995 (3):

2 starts prior to 1995 (2):
4 starts prior to 1995 (1):
8 starts prior to 1995 (2):

QB Mark Brunell, TE's Rich Griffith and Pete Mitchell, RB James
Stewart, OT's Tony Boselli and Brian DeMarco, OT/G Jeff Novak, WR's
Willie Jackson and Jimmy Smith, G Tom Myslinski, OLB Mark Williams,
MLB Bryan Schwartz, CB Dave Thomas, SS Travis Davis

FB Le’Shai Maston, CB Rogerick Green, S Mike Dumas

RB Randy Jordan, DT Don Davey
DE/LB Joel Smeenge
RB Vaughn Dunbar, LB Keith Goganious

i Of the 22 starters for the final game (not including the kickers), their experience Was as follows:
Rookies (4): OT Tony Boselli, OT Brian DeMarco, MLB Bryan Schwartz, SS Travis Davis
2nd year (4): G Jeff Novak, TE Rich Griffith, WR Willie Jackson, DT Corey Mayfield

3rd year (3): QB Mark Brunell, WR Jimmy Smith, FB Le’Shai Maston

4th year (2): RB Vaughn Dunbar, OLB Keith Goganious

5th year (6): G Shawn Bouwens, DT Don Dave
Mickey Washington, FS Harry Colon

6th year (1): LB Joel Smeenge
7Tth year (1): DE Paul Frase
8th year (1): C Dave Widell

y., DT Kelvin Pritchett, CB Vinnie Clark, CB



EXPANSION NOTES

JAGUARS DEFENSE: The Jaguars allowed 404 points in 16 games, an average of 25.3 points per
game. That ranked second when compared to the eight previous expansions teams in NFL history. The
fewest points allowed is an average of 21.4 by the 1968 Cincinnati Bengals. Here is a statistical
breakdown: :

Points
Team Year Allowed Games Avg
Cincinnati 1968 329 14 23.5
Jacksonville 1995 404 16 25.3
Miami -1968 362 14 25.9
Seattle 1976 429 14 26.8
New Orleans 1967 379 14 27.1
Atlanta 1966 397 14 28.4
Minnesota 1961 407 14 29.1
Tampa Bay 1976 412 14 29.4
Dallas 1960 370 12 30.8

THE OFFENSE WAS NO. 2, TOO: The Jaguars rank 2nd among the highest-scoring offenses for
previous NFL expansion teams. The Jaguars scored 275 points, an average of 17.2 per game.

Team Year Points Games___ Average
Minnesota 1961 285 14 20.4
Jacksonville 1995 275 16 17.2
New Orleans 1967 233 14 16.6
Seattle 1976 229 14 16.4
Miami 1966 213 14 15.2
Dallias 1961 177 12 14.8
Atlanta 1966 204 14 14.6
Cincinnati 1968 175 14 12.5
Tampa Bay 1976 125 14 8.9

STATISTICALLY SPEAKING: When compared to the 8 expansion teams in NFL history, a number of
Jaguars players ranked highly. Here is a listing of the Jaguars’ leading in 8 different statistical categories
as compared to the team leader for the previous 8 expansion teams in NFL history:

EXPANSION PASSERS

Team Player Year Att. Comp. Yards D INT Rating
Jacksonville Mark Brunell 1995 346 201 2168 15 7 82.6
Minnesota Fran Tarkenton 1961 280 157 1997 18 17 74.5
Cincinnati John Stofa 1968 177 85 896 5 5 60.8
New Orleans Gary Cuozzo 1967 260 134 1562 7 12 59.9
Tampa Bay  Steve Spurrier 1976 311 166 1628 7 12 57.1
Dalias Eddie LeBaron 1960 225 111 1736 12 25 53.4
Sealile Jim Zorn 1976 439 208 2571 12 27 49.2
Atlanta Randy Johnson 1966 295 129 1795 12 21 47.9

Miami Dick Wood 1966 230 83 993 4 14 30.4

EXPANSION RUSHERS

Team Player Att. Yards Avg. D
Cincinnati Paul Robinson 238 1023 4.3 8
Atlanta Junior Coffey 199 722 3.6 4
Minnesota Hugh McEthenny 120 570 4.8 3
Seattle Sherman Smith 119 537 4.5 4
Jacksonville James Stewart 137 525 3.8 2
Tampa Bay  Louis Carter 171 521 3.0 1
Miami Joe Auer 121 416 3.4 4
New Orleans Jim Taylor 130 390 3.0 2
Dallas L.G. Dupre 104 362 3.5 3



EXPANSION RECEIVERS

Team Player No. Yards Avg. D
Seattie Steve Largent 54 705 13.1 4
Jacksonville Willie Jackson 53 589 11.1 5
Minnesota Jerry Reichow 50 859 17.2 11
New Orleans Danny Abramowicz 50 721 14.4 6
Atlanta Alex Hawkins 44 661 15.0 2
Cincinnati Bob Trumpy 37 639 17.3 3
Dallas Jim Doran 31 554 17.9 3
Tampa Bay  Morris Owens 30 390 13.0 6
Miami Dave Kocourek 27 320 11.9 2
EXPANSION KICKERS
Team Player XP XPA FG FGA Pis.
Jacksonville Mike Hollis 27 28 20 27 87
New Orleans Charlie Durkee 27 27 14 32 69
Minnesota Mike Mercer 36 37 9 21 63
Cincinnati Dale Livingston 20 20 13 26 59
Miami Gene Mingo 23 23 10 22 53
Atlanta Lou Kirouac 19 24 9 18 46
Seattle John Leypoldt 19 22 8 12 43
Dallas Fred Cone 21 23 6 13 39
Tampa Bay  Dave Green 11 14 8 14 35
EXPANSION KICKOFF RETURNERS
Team Player No. Yards Avg. D
New Orleans Walter Roberts 28 737 26.3 1
Miami Joe Auer 28 698 24.9 1
Minnesota Tommy Mason 25 603 24.1 0
Atlanta Ron Smith 43 1013 23.6 0
Tampa Bay  Rod McNeil 17 384 22.6 0
Jacksonville Jimmy Smith 24 540 225 1
Cincinnati Warren McVea 14 310 22.1 0
Seattle Oliver Ross 30 655 21.8 0
Dallas Tom Franckhauser 26 526 20.2 0
EXPANSION PUNT RETURNERS
Team Player No. Yards Avg. D
Minnesota Tommy Mason 14 146 10.4 0
Jacksonville Desmond Howard 24 246 10.3 0
Dallas Bill Butler 13 131 10.1 0
Atlanta Ron Smith 11 80 7.3 0
Tampa Bay  Danny Reece 20 143 7.2 0
Seattle Lyle Blackwood 19 132 6.9 0
Miami Bob Neff 10 60 6.0 0
Cincinnati Essex Johnson 22 111 5.0 0
New Orleans Walter Roberts 11 50 4.5 0
EXPANSION INTERCEPTORS
Team Player No.
New Orleans Dave Whitsell 10
Miami Willie West 8
Minnesota Rip Hawkins 5
Atlanta Jerry Richardson 5
Seattle Dave Brown 4
Roland Woolsey 4
Jacksonville Harry Colon 3
Dallas Don Bishop 3
Tom Franckhauser 3
Cincinnati Jess Phillips 3
Tampa Bay  Mark Cotney 3
EXPANSION PUNTERS
Team Player No. Avg.
Jaclksonville Bryan Barker 82 43.8
Cincinnati Dale Livingston 70 43.4
New Orleans Tom McNeil 74 42.9
Dallas Dave Sherer 57 42.5
Miami George Wilson 42 42 .1
Atlanta Billy Lothridge 73 40.7
Tampa Bay Dave Green 92 39.3
Minnesota Mike Mercer 63 39.0
Seattle Rick Engles 80 38.3



JACKSONVILLE JAGUARS BY POSITION

(as of 1-15-96)

OFFENSE (33

Name Pos. Hit. Wt. Age Exp.  College
Quarterbacks (3) Steve Beuerlein QB 6-3 220 30 8 Notre Dame

Mark Brunell QB 6-0 217 25 3 Washington

Rob Johnson QB “6-3 222 22 R Southern California
Wide Receivers (6) Desmond Howard WR/PR  5-10 180 25 4 Michigan

Willie Jackson WR/KR  6-1 203 24 2 Florida

Curtis Marsh WR/KR  6-2 201 25 R Utah

Jimmy Smith WR/KR  6-1 207 26 3 Jackson State

Cedric Tillman WR 6-2 219 25 4 Alcom State

Terrence Warren WR 6-1 205 26 3 Hampton
Running Backs (6) Ryan Christopherson FB 5-11 237 23 R Wyoming

Bryan Dickerson FB 6-1 245 24 R Eastern Kentucky

Vaughn Dunbar RB 5-10 204 27 4 Indiana

Randy Jordan RB/KR  5-10 216 25 2 North Carolina

Le’Shai Maston FB 6-0 229 25 3 Baylor

James Stewart RB 6-1 221 23 R Tennessee
Tight Ends (4) ‘Derek Brown TE 6-6 262 25 4 Nottre Dame

Rich Griffith TE 6-5 256 26 2 Arizona

Craig Keith TE 6-3 262 24 3 Lenoir-Rhyne

Pete Mitchell TE 6-2 243 24 R Boston College
Offensive Linemen (12) Tony Boselli oT 6-7 323 23 R Southern California

Shawn Bouwens G 6-5 293 27 5 Nebraska Wesleyan

Eugene Chung G/OT 6-5 311 26 4 Virginia Tech

Ben Coleman G/OT 6-6 315 24 3 Wake Forest

Brian DeMarco oT 6-7 321 23 R Michigan State

Greg Huntington G 6-4 293 25 2 Penn State

Tom Myslinski G/C 6-3 287 27 3 Tennessee

Jeff Novak G/OT 6-5 296 28 2 Southwest Texas State

Marcus Price oT 6-5 316 23 R Louisiana State

Rich Tylski G 6-4 290 24 1 Utah State

Dave Widell C 6-7 308 30 8 Boston College

Bruce Wilkerson oT 6-5 295 31 9 Tennessee
Kickers (2) Bryan Barker P 6-2 189 31 6 Santa Clara

Mike Hollis PK 5-7 180 23 1 Idaho

DEFENSE (31)

Name Pos. Hit. Wt. Age Exp.  College
Defensive Linemen (8) Don Davey DE/DT 64 275 27 5 Wisconsin

Paul Frase DE/DT 6-5 276 30 8 Syracuse

Ray Hall DT 6-4 294 24 1 Washington State

Ernie Logan DE 6-3 283 27 4 East Carolina

Corey Mayfield DT 6-3 302 25 2 Oklahoma

Bronzell Miller DE 6-4 245 24 R Utah

Kelvin Pritchett DT 6-3 290 26 5 Mississippi

Mike Thompson DT 6-3 279 23 R Wisconsin
Linebackers (9) Brant Boyer OLB 6-1 235 24 2 Arizona

Bernard Carter OLB 6-3 238 24 1 East Carolina

Reggie Clark OLB 6-3 245 28 2 North Carolina

Keith Goganious LB 6-3 244 27 4 Penn State

Ryan McCoy MLB 6-2 247 23 1 Houston

Tom McManus MLB 6-2 252 25 1 Boston College

Bryan Schwartz MLB 6-4 250 24 R Augustana (S.D.)

Joel Smeenge LB/DE 6-6 260 27 6 Western Michigan

Santo Stephens OLB 6-4 244 26 3 Temple

Mark Williams OLB 6-3 243 24 2 Ohio State
Defensive Backs (13)  Darren Carrington FS 6-2 204 29 7 Northern Arizona

Vinnie Clark CB 6-0 204 26 5 Ohio State

Harry Colon S 6-0 203 26 5 Missouri

Travis Davis SS 6-0 200 22 R Notre Dame

Mike Dumas S 5-11 198 26 5 Indiana

Rogerick Green CB 5-11 187 26 4 Kansas State

Monty Grow S 6-4 214 24 2 Florida

Chris Hudson SS 5-10 203 24 R Colorado

Al Jackson CB 5-10 191 24 2 Georgia

Tommy Johnson CB 5-10 183 24 R Alabama

Darren Studstill FS 6-1 186 25 1 West Virginia

Dave Thomas CB 6-3 213 27 3 Tennessee

Mickey Washington CB 5-10 191 27 5 Texas A & M




29
96
36
69
59
27
62
24
92
45
73
44
38
32
91
54
26
85
28
97
1
81
20
78
47
80
11
21
23
88
56
93
89
35
98
57
55
65
83
50
67
63
94
58
99
82
53
33
30
41
95
61
87
84
25
79
68
51

JACKSONVILLE JAGUARS ALPHABETICAL ROSTER

(as of 1-15-96)

Name

BARKER, Bryan
BEUERLEIN, Steve
BOSELLI, Tony
BOUWENS, Shawn
BOYER, Brant
BROWN, Derek
BRUNELL, Mark

CARRINGTON, Darren

CARTER, Bernard

CHRISTOPHERSON, R.

CHUNG, Eugene
CLARK, Reggie
CLARK, Vinnie
COLEMAN, Ben
COLON, Harry
DAVEY, Don
DAVIS, Travis
DeMARCO, Brian
DICKERSON, Bryan
DUMAS, Mike
DUNBAR, Vaughn
FRASE, Paul
GOGANIOUS, Keith
GREEN, Rogerick
GRIFFITH, Rich
GROW, Monty
HALL, Ray
HOLLIS, Mike
HOWARD, Desmond
HUDSON, Chris
HUNTINGTON, Greg
JACKSON, Al

' JACKSON, Willie

JOHNSON, Rob
JOHNSON, Tommy
JORDAN, Randy
KEITH, Craig
LAGEMAN, Jeff
LOGAN, Ernie
MARSH, Curtis
MASTON, Le’Shai
MAYFIELD, Corey
McCOY, Ryan
McMANUS, Tom
MILLER, Bronzell
MITCHELL, Pete
MYSLINSKI, Tom
NOVAK, Jeff
PRICE, Marcus
PRITCHETT, Kelvin
SCHWARTZ, Bryan
SMEENGE, loel
SMITH, Jimmy
STEPHENS, Santo
STEWART, James
STUDSTILL, Darren
THOMAS, Dave
THOMPSON, Mike
TYLSKI, Rich
TILLMAN, Cedric
WARREN, Terrence

WASHINGTON, Mickey

WIDELL, Dave
WILKERSON, Bruce
WILLIAMS, Mark

Pos.

QB
oT

OLB
TE
QB
FS
LB

FB
G/OT
OLB
CB
G/OT
S
DE/DT
SS

oT

FB

S

RB
DE/DT
LB

CB

TE
FS/SS
DT
PK

WR/PR

SS
G
CB

WR/KR

QB
CB

RB/KR

TE
DE
DE

WR/KR

FB
DT
MLB
MLB
DE
TE
G/C
G/OT
oT
DT
MLB
LB/DE

WR/KR

OLB
RB
FS
CB

DT
G/C
WR
WR
CB
C
oT
OLB

Ht.
6-2
6-3
6-7
6-5
6-1
6-6
6-0
6-2
6-3

Wit.
189
220
323
293
235
262
217
204
238

5-11 237

6-5
6-3
6-0
6-6
6-0
6-4
6-0
6-7
6-1

311
245
204
315
203
275
200
321
245

5-11 198
5-10 204

6-5
6-3

276
244

5-11 187

6-5
6-4
6-4
57

256
214
294
180

5-10 180
5-10 203

6-4

293

5-10 191

6-1
6-3

203
222

5-10 183
5-10 216

6-3
6-6
6-3
6-2
6-0
6-3
6-2
6-2
6-4
6-2
6-3
6-5
6-5
6-3
6-4
6-6
6-1
6-4
6-1
6-1
6-3
6-3
6-4
6-2
6-1

262
268
283
201
229
302
247
252
245
243
287
296
316
290
250
260
207
244
221
186
213
279
290
219
205

5-10 191

6-7
6-5
6-3

308
295
243

NFL
Birthdate Exp.
6-28-64 6
3-7-65 8
4-17-72 R
5-25-68 5
6-27-71 2
3-31-70 4
9-17-70 3
10-10-66 7
8-22-71 1
7-26-72 R
6-14-69 4
10-17-67 2
1-22-69 5
5-18-71 3
2-14-69 5
4-8-68 5
1-10-73 R
4-9-72 R
3-22-71 R
3-18-69 5
9-4-68 4
5-5-65 17
12-7-68 4
12-15-69 4
7-31-69 2
9-4-71 2
3-2-71 1
5-5-72 1
5-15-70 4
10-6-71 R
9-22-70 2
9-7-71 2
8-16-71 2
3-18-73 R
12-5-71 R
6-6-70 2
4-27-71 3
7-18-67 7
5-18-68 4
11-24-70 R
10-7-70 3
2-25-70 2
3-13-72 1
7-30-70 1
10-12-71 R
10-9-71 R
12-7-68 3
7-27-67 2
3-3-72 R
10-24-69 5
12-5-71 R
4-1-68 6
2-9-69 3
6-16-69 3
12-27-71 R
8-9-70 1
8-25-68 3
12-22-72 R
2-27-71 1
7-22-70 4
8-2-69 3
7-8-68 5
5-14-65 8
7-28-64 9
5-17-71 2

College

Santa Clara

Notre Dame
Southern California
Nebraska Wesleyan
Arizona

Notre Dame
Washington
Northern Arizona
East Carolina
Wyoming
Virginia Tech
North Carolina
Ohio State

Wake Forest
Missouri
Wisconsin

Notre Dame
Michigan State
Eastern Kentucky
Indiana

Indiana

Syracuse

Penn State
Kansas State
Arizona

Florida
Washington State
Idaho

Michigan
Colorado

Penn State
Georgia

Florida

Southern California
Alabama

North Carolina
Lenoir-Rhyne
Virginia

East Carolina
Utah

Baylor
Oklahoma
Houston

Boston College
Utah

Boston College
Tennessee
Southwest Texas St.
Louisiana State
Mississippi
Augustana (S.D.)
Western Michigan
Jackson State
Temple
Tennessee

West Virginia
Tennessee
Wisconsin

Utah State
Alcorn State
Hampton

Texas A & M
Boston College
Tennessee

Ohio State

Hometown
Miramonte, CA
Hollywood, CA
Boulder, CO
Lincoln, NE
Ogden, UT
Fairfax, VA
Santa Maria, CA
Bronx, NY
Tallahassee, FL
Glendale, AZ
Oakton, VA
Charlotte, NC
Cincinnati, OH
South Hill, VA
Kansas City, KS
Manitowoc, WI
Wilmington, CA
Lorain, OH
Louisville, KY
Lowell, MI

Fort Wayne, IN
Barrington, NH
Virginia Beach, VA
San Antonio, TX
Tucson, AZ
Inverness, FL
Seattle, WA
Spokane, WA
Cleveland, OH
Houston, TX
Cincinnati, OH
Pensacola, FL
Gainesville, FL
El Toro, CA
Rome, GA
Manson, NC
Raleigh, NC
Sterling, VA
Fayetteville, NC
Simi Valley, CA
Dallas, TX
Tyler, TX
Waterloo, 1A
Edgewater, FL
Federal Way, WA
Birmingham, MI
Rome, NY-.

Arlington Heights IL ED3(Mia.)-"95

Port Arthur, TX
Atlanta, GA

St. Lawrence, SD
Grand Rapids, M1
Jackson, MS

Capital Heights, MD ED13(Cin.)-’95

Morristown, TN

Palm Bch Grdns, FL FA-’95

Miami, FL
Portage, WI
San Diego, CA
Gulfport, MS
Suffolk, VA
Beaumont, TX
Hartford, CT
Loudon, TN

Upper Marlboro MD ED6(G.B.)-'95

1995
How Acq. GP-GS
UFA(Phil.)-"95 16-0
EDI1(Ariz.)-’95 7-6
Dla-"95 13-12
UFA(Det.)-"95 10-9
FA-"95 2-0
ED24(N.Y.G.)-’95 0-0
T(G.B.)-"95 13-10
ED14(5.D.)-’95 6-2
FA-95 5-0
D5-95 11-0
ED26(N.E.)-*95 11-0
FA-"95 5-0
UFA(N.O.)’95 16-16
W(Ariz.)-"95 10-5
ED23(Det.)-"95 16-16
UFA(G.B.)-"95 16-16
FA-'95 9-5
D2a-'95 16-16
FA-’95 0-0
UFA(Buff.)-’95 14-8
W (N.O.)-’95 14-6
ED9(N.Y.J.)-"95 9-5
ED5(Buff.)-’95 16-15
ED31(Phil.)-"95 14-0
FA-"95 16-15
ED20(K.C.)-"95 4-1
FA-’95 12-0
FA-’95 16-0
ED28(Wash.)-'95  13-6
D3-795 1-0
FA-"95 4-0
ED7(Phil.)-"95 0-0
ED11(Dall.)-"95 14-10
D4a-"95 1-0
FA-"95 1-0
FA-"94 12-3
T(Pitt.)-"95 11-2
UFAN.Y.J)-95  11-1]
FA-94 15-1
D7-'95 9-0
ED18(Hou.)-"95 16-10
FA-"95 16-4
FA-"96 0-0
FA-"95 14-2
FA-’95 3-0
T(Mia.)-’95 16-5
ED10(Chi.)-"95 9-9
16-13
D6-'95 0-0
UFA(Det.)-'95 16-16
D2b-’95 14-9
UFA(N.O.)-’95 15-15
FA-’95 16-4
13-0
D1b-'95 14-8
8-0
ED16(Dail.)-"95 16-2
D4b-95 2-0
FA-"95 0-0
ED30(Den.)-"95 13-2
FA-'95 0-0
UFA(Buff.)-"95 16-16
UFA(Den.)-’95 16-16
UFA(Raid.)-’95 10-0

11-10

PRONUNCIATIONS: Shawn Bouwens --- BOW-unz; Ryan Christopherson --- kris-TOFF-er-sun; Keith Goganious --- go-GAIN-ee-us;
Jeff Lageman --- LOG-a-mun; Le’Shai Maston --- le-SHAY; Tom Myslinski --- miss-LIN-skee; Joel Smeenge --- SMEN-ghee.

D=Drafted; ED=Expansion Draft; FA=Free Agent; T=Trade; UFA=Unrestricted Free Agent; W=Waivers



No.

4

11
20
21
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
32
33
35
36
38
41
44
45
47
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
61
62
63
65
66
67
68
69
71
73
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
91
02
93

194
195
96
97
98
99

Head Coach:
Assistants:

JACKSONVILLE JAGUARS NUMERICAL ROSTER

(as of 1-15-96)

Name

MIKE HOLLIS
BRYAN BARKER
STEVE BEUERLEIN
MARIK BRUNELL
ROB JOHNSON
CHRIS HUDSON
TOMMY JOHNSON
RANDY JORDAN
HARRY COLON

MICKEY WASHINGTON

ROGERICK GREEN
VINNIE CLARK
MONTY GROW

DARREN CARRINGTON

DARREN STUDSTILL
VAUGHN DUNBAR
JAMES STEWART
LE’SHAI MASTON

RYAN CHRISTOPHERSON

MIKE DUMAS
DAVE THOMAS
BRYAN DICKERSON
TRAVIS DAVIS

AL JACKSON

TOM MYSLINSKI
MARK WILLIAMS
BRANT BOYER
SANTO STEPHENS
KEITH GOGANIOUS
TOM McMANUS
JEFF LAGEMAN
RYAN McCOY
BRYAN SCHWARTZ
REGGIE CLARK
RICH TYLSKI1

BEN COLEMAN
MARCUS PRICE
BRONZELL MILLER
SHAWN BOUWENS
JEFF NOVAK
BRUCE WILKERSON
EUGENE CHUNG
TONY BOSELLI
BRIAN DeMARCO
GREG HUNTINGTON
DAVE WIDELL
WILLIE JACKSON
DESMOND HOWARD
JIMMY SMITH

PETE MITCHELL
TERRENCE WARREN
RICH GRIFFITH
DEREK BROWN
CEDRIC TILLMAN
CRAIG KEITH
CURTIS MARSH
PAUL FRASE

DON DAVEY

ERNIE LOGAN
KELVIN PRITCHETT
MIKE THOMPSON
BERNARD CARTER
RAY HALL

COREY MAYFIELD
JOEL SMEENGE

Tom Coughlin

Pos.
PK

QB
QB
SS
CB
RB/KR

CB

CB

CB

FS
FS
RB

FB
FB

CB
FB
SS
CB
G/C
OLB
OLB
OLB
LB
MLB
DE
MLB
MLB
OLB
G/C
G/OT
oT
DE

G/oT
oT
G/OT
oT
OoT

WR/KR
WR/PR
WR/KR
TE

WR

TE

TE

WR

TE
WR/KR
DE/DT
DE/DT
DE

DT

DT
OLB
DT

DT
LB/DE

Ht.
5-7
6-2
6-3
6-0
6-3

Wt.
180
189
220
217
222

5-10 203
5-10 183
5-10 216

6-0

203

5-10 191
5-11 187

6-0
6-4
6-2
6-1

204
214
204
186

5-10 204

6-1
6-0

221
229

5-11237
5-11 198

6-3
6-1
6-0

213
245
200

5-10 191

6-3
6-3
6-1
6-4
6-3
6-2
6-6
6-2
6-4
6-3
6-4
6-6
6-5
6-4
6-5
6-5
6-5
6-5
6-7
6-7
6-4
6-7
6-1

287
243
235
244
244
252
268
247
250
245
290
315
316
245
293
296
295
311
323
321
293
308
203

5-10 180

6-1
6-2
6-1
6-5
6-6
6-2
6-3
6-2
6-5
6-4
6-3
6-3
6-3
6-3
6-4
6-3
6-6

207
243
205
256
262
219
262
201
276
275
283
290
279
238
294
302
260

NFL

Age Exp. College

23
31

30
25

22
24
24
25
26
27
26
26
24
29
25
27
23
25
23
26
27
24
22
24
27
24
24
26
27
25
28
23
24
28
24
24
23
24
27
28
31
26
23
23
25
30
24
25
26
24
26
26
25
25
24
25
30
27
27
26
23
24
24
25
27
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Idaho

Santa Clara
Notre Dame
Washington
Southern California
Colorado
Alabama

North Carolina
Missouri

Texas A& M
Kansas State
Ohio State
Florida

Northern Arizona
West Virginia
Indiana
Tennessee
Baylor

Wyoming
Indiana
Tennessee
Eastern Kentucky
Notre Dame
Georgia
Tennessee

Ohio State
Arizona

Temple

Penn State
Boston College
Virginia

Houston
Augustana (S.D.)
North Carolina
Utah State

Wake Forest
Louisiana State
Utah

Nebraska Wesleyan
Southwest Texas St.

Tennessee
Virginia Tech

Southern California

Michigan State
Penn State
Boston College
Florida
Michigan
Jackson State
Boston College
Hampton
Arizona

Notre Dame
Alcorn State
Lenoir-Rhyne
Utah

Syracuse
Wisconsin

East Carolina
Mississippi
Wisconsin

East Carolina
Washington State
Oklahoma
Western Michigan

Hometown
Spokane, WA
Miramonte, CA
Hollywood, CA
Santa Maria, CA
El Toro, CA
Houston, TX
Rome, GA
Manson, NC
Kansas City, KS
Beaumont, TX
San Antonio, TX
Cincinnati, OH
Inverness, FL.
Bronx, NY

How Acq.
FA-"95
UFA(Phil.)-"95
ED1(Ariz.)-’95
T(G.B.)-’95
D4a-"95

D3-’95

FA-"95

FA-94
ED23(Det.)-’95
UFA(Buff.)-"95
ED31(Phil.)-’95
UFA(N.O.)'95
ED20(K.C.)-'95
ED14(S8.D.)-’95

Palm Bch Grdns, FL FA-’95

Fort Wayne, IN
Morristown, TN
Dallas, TX
Glendale, AZ
Lowell, Ml
Miami, FL
Louisville, KY
Wilmington, CA
Pensacola, FL
Rome, NY

W (N.O.)-"95
D1b-"95
ED18(Hou.)-"95
D5-'95
UFA(Buff)-’95
ED16(Dall.)-'95
FA-’95

FA-'95
ED7(Phil.)-’95
ED10(Chi.)-"95

Upper Marlboro MD ED6(G.B.)-'95

Ogden, UT

FA-95

Capital Heights, MD ED13(Cin.)-’95
Virginia Beach, VA EDS5(Buff.)-’95

Edgewater, FL.
Sterling, VA
Waterloo, IA

St. Lawrence, SD
Charlotte, NC
San Diego, CA
South Hill, VA
Port Arthur TX
Federal Way, WA
Lincoln, NE

FA-"95
UFA(N.Y.J)-"95
FA-96

D2b-’95

FA-95

FA-"95
W(Ariz.)-"95
D6-'95

FA-"95
UFA(Det.)-’95

Arlington Heights IL ED3(Mia.)-"95

Loudon, TN
Oakton, VA
Boulder, CO
Lorain, OH
Cincinnati, OH
Hartford, CT
Gainesville;'FL
Cleveland, OH
Jackson, MS
Birmingham, M1
Suffolk, VA
Tucson, AZ
Fairfax, VA
Gulfport, MS
Raleigh, NC
Simi Valley, CA
Barrington, NH
Manitowoc, WI
Fayetteville, NC
Atlanta, GA
Portage, W1
Tallahassee, FL
Seattle, WA
Tyler, TX
Grand Rapids, Ml

UFA(Raid.)-*95
ED26(N.E.)-"95
Dla-'95
D2a-"95

FA-95
UFA(Den.)-"95
ED11(Dall.)-"95
ED28(Wash.)-’93
FA-’95
T(Mia.)-’95
FA-95

FA-’95
ED24(NYG)-"95
ED30(Den.)-"95
T(Pitt.)-"95
D7-95
ED9(N.Y.J.)-"95
UFA(G.B.)-"95
FA-94
UFA(Det.)-"95
D4b-’95

FA-95

FA-"95

FA-’95
UFA(N.O.)-'95

1995
GP-GS
16-0
16-0
7-6
13-10
1-0
1-0
1-0
12-3
16-16
16-16
14-0
16-16
4-1
6-2
8-0
14-6
14-8
16-10
11-0
14-8
16-2
0-0

0-0
9-9
11-10
2-0
13-0
16-15
14-2
11-11
0-0
14-9
5-0
0-0
10-5
0-0
3-0
10-9
16-13
10-0
11-0
13-12
16-16
4-0
16-16
14-10
13-6
16-4
16-5
0-0
16-15
0-0
13-2
11-2
9-0
9-5
16-16
15-1
16-16
2-0
5-0
12-0
16-4
15-15

Joe Baker (assistant special teams), Pete Carmichael (wide receivers), Randy Edsall (secondary), Kevin Gilbride (offensive

coordinator), Jerald Ingram (running backs), Dick Jauron (defensive coordinator), Mike Maser (offensive line), Nick

Nicolau (tight ends), Jerry Palmieri (strength and conditioning), Larry Pasquale (special teams coordinator), John Pease
(defensive line), Lucious Selmon (outside linebackers), Steve Szabo (inside linebackers)

D=Drafted; ED=Expansion Draft; FA=Free Agent; T=Trade; UFA=Unrestricted Free Agent; W=Waivers



JACKSONVILLE JAGUARS UNOFFICIAL DEPTH CHART

WR
LT
LG

RG
RT
TE
WR
QB

FB

LE
LT
RT
RE
WLB
MLB
SLB
LCB
RCB
SS
Fs -

PK
H

PR
KR

PC
KC

82 Jimmy Smith(16-4)

71 Tony Boselli(13-12)

66 Shawn Bouwens(10-9)

79 Dave Widell(16-16)

62 Ben Coleman(10-5)

73 Brian DeMarco(16-16)

85 Rich Griffith(16-15)

80 Willie Jackson(14-10)
8 Mark Brunell(13-10)

33 James Stewart(14-8)

35 Le’Shai Maston(16-10)

92 Don Davey(16-16)

94 Kelvin Pritchett(16-16)
98 Corey Mayfield(16-4)
91 Paul Frase(9-5)

54 Keith Goganious(16-15)
58 Bryan Schwartz(14-9)

99 Joel Smeenge(15-15)
27 Vinnie Clark(16-16)

(as of 1-15-96)
OFFENSE

89 Curtis Marsh(9-0)

68 Bruce Wilkerson(10-0)
67 Jeff Novak(16-13)

50 Tom Myslinski(9-9)
67 Jeff Novak(16-13)

69 Eugene Chung(11-0)
83 Pete Mitchell(16-5)

81 Desmond Howard(13-6)
7 Steve Beuerlein(7-6)
32 Vaughn Dunbar(14-6)
36 Ryan Christopherson(11-0)

DEFENSE

99 Joel Smeenge(15-15)
97 Ray Hall(12-0)

92 Don Davey(16-16)
65 Bronzell Miller(3-0)

96 Bernard Carter(5-0)
55 Tom McManus(14-2)
53 Santo Stephens(13-0)
41 Dave Thomas(16-2)

25 Mickey Washington(16-16) 26 Rogerick Green(14-0)

45 Travis Davis(9-5)
24 Harry Colon(16-16)

4 Bryan Barker

1 Mike Hollis

4 Bryan Barker
81 Desmond Howard
82 Jimmy Smith
81 Desmond Howard
85 Rich Griffith
79 Dave Widell

38 Mike Dumas(14-8)
38 Mike Dumas(14-8)

SPECIAL TEAMS

1 Mike Hollis

4 Bryan Barker

7 Steve Beuerlein
87 Cedric Tillman
80 Willie Jackson
89 Curtis Marsh

79 Dave Widell
50 Tom Myslinski

(-) = (games played-games started)

84 Terrence Warren(0-0)
69 Eugene Chung(11-0)

50 Tom Myslinski(9-9)
68 Bruce Wilkerson(10-0)
88 Craig Keith(11-2)

87 Cedric Tillman(13-2)
11 Rob Johnson(1-0)

23 Randy Jordan(12-3)

44 Bryan Dickerson(0-0)

93 Ernie Logan(15-1)
95 Mike Thompson(2-0)

52 Brant Boyer(2-0)
57 Ryan McCoy(0-0)

21 Tommy Johnson(1-0)

30 Darren Studstill(8-0)

80 Willie Jackson
23 Randy Jordan
35 Le’Shai Maston

underlined = rookie



JACKSONVILLE JAGUARS 1995 STATISTICS

MHMOoOoooODODOo O OORI|IT

Regular Season Final - 16 Games 12-25-95
WON 4, LOST 12 * RUSHING No. Yds Avg Long TD
09/03 L 3-10 Houston 72,363 James Stewart 137 525 3.8 22 2
09/10 L 17-24 at Cincimmati 48,318 Mark Brunell 67 480 7.2 27t 4
09/17 L 10-27 at New York Jets 49,970 Vaughn Dunbar (season) 110 361 3.3 26 2
09/24 L 14-24 Green Bay 66,744 Vaughn Dunbar (w/Jaguars) 110 361 3.3 26 2
10/01 W 17-16 at Houston 36,346 Le’Shai Maston 41 186 4.5 21 0
10/08 W 20-~16 Pittsburgh 72,042 Randy Jordan 21 62 3.0 10 0
10/15 L 27-30 Chicago 72,020 Steve Beuerlein 5 .32 6.4 13 0
10/22 W 23-15 at Cleveland 64,405 Reggie Cobb g9 18 2.0 5 0
10/29 L 7-24 at Pittsburgh 54,516 Rob Johnson 3 17 5.7 7 0
11/12 L 30-47 Seattle 71,290 Ryan Christopherson 16 16 1.0 10 1
11/19 L. 16~17 at Tampa Bay 71,629 Desmond Howard 1 8 8.0 8 0
11/26 L 13-17 Cincinnati 68,249 TEAM 410 1705 4.2 27t S
12/03 L 23-31 at Denver 72,231 OPPONENTS 504 2003 4.0 86t 17
12/10 L 31-41 Indianapolis 66,099 * RECEIVING No. Yds Avg Long TD
12/17 L 0-44 at Detroit 70,204 Willie Jackson 53 589 11.1 45 5
12/24 W 24-21 Cleveland 66,007 Pete Mitchell 41 " 527 12.9 35 2
Jax Opp. Cedric Tillman 30 ‘368 12.3 28 '3
TOTAL FIRST DOWNS 283 320 Ernest Givins 29 ' 280 8.7 18 3
Rushing 100 121 Desmond Howard 26 276 10.6 24 1
Passing 154 177 Jimmy Smith 22 288 13.1 33 3
Penalty 29 22 James Stewart 21 190 9.0 38 1
3rd Down: Made/Att 74/205 107/222 Le’Shai Maston 18 131 7.3 19 0
3rd Down Pct. 36.1 48.2 Rich Griffith 16 243 15.2 39 0
4th Down: Made/Att 6/15 10/16 Curtis Marsh 7 127 18.1 34 0
4th Down Pct. 40.0 62.5 Randy Jordan 5 - 89 17.8 71t 1
POSSESSION AVG. 28:37 31:23 Craig Keith 3 20 6.7 9 0
TOTAL NET YARDS 4495 5515 Vaughn Dunbar (season) 2 11 5.5 8 0
Avg. Per Game 280.9 344.7 Vaughn Dunbar (w/Jaguars) 2 11 5.5 8 0
Total Plays 962 1030 Gordon Laro 1 6 6.0 6 0
Avg. Per Play 4.7 5.4 Ryan Christopherson 1 -1 -1.0 -1 0
NET YARDS RUSHING 1705 2003 TEAM 275 3144 11.4 71t 19
Avg. Per Game 106.6 125.2 OPPONENTS 304-3584 11.8 68t 28
Total Rushes 410 504 * INTERCEPTIONS No. Yds Avg Long TD
NET YARDS PASSING 2790 3512 Harry Colon 3 46 15.3 41 0
Avg. Per Game 174.4 219.5 James Williams 2 19 9.5 16. . 0
Sacked/Yards Lost 57/354 17/72 Keith Goganious 2 11 5.5 6 ¢
Gross Yards 3144 3584 Mickey Washington 1 -48 48.0 48t 1
Att./Completions 495/275 509/304 Darren Carrington . i 17 17.0 17 ©
Completion Pct. 55.6 59.7 Joel Smeenge’ 1 12 12.0 12 0
Had Intercepted 15 13 Monty Grow 1 2 2.0 2 0
PUNTS/AVERAGE 82/43.8 61/42.0 Vinnie Clark [ R 0 0.0 0 0
NET PUNTING AVG. 82/38.6 61/36.1 Mike Dumas 1 0 0.0 0 0
PENALTIES/YARDS 121/970 102/958 TEAM 13 155 11.9 48t 1
FUMBLES/BALL LOST 23/13 22/11 OPPONENTS 15 178 11.9 45 0
TOUCHDOWNS 31 46 * PUNTING No. Yds Avg Net TB In Lg B
Rushing 9 17 Bryan Barker © 82 3591 43.8 38.6 5 19 63 0
Pasgsing 19 28 TEAM 82 3591 43.8 38.6 5 19 63 0
Returns 3 1 OPPONENTS .61 2564 42.0 36.1 6 30 58 1
* SCORE BY PERIODS Q1 Q2 03 Q4 OT PTS * PUNT RETURNS Ret FC Yds Avg Long TD
TEAM 64 67 28 116 0 27% Desmond Howard’ 24 8 246 10.3 40 O
OPPONENTS 75 138 91 100 0 404 Ernest Givins 2 0- ~7 -3.5 -1 0
* SCORING TD-Ru-Pa-Rt K-PAT - FG S PTS Cedric Tillman 2 0 6 3.0 9 0
Mike Hollis 0 0 0 ©0 27/28 20/27 0 87 Willie Jackson 10 -2 -2.0 -2 0
Willie Jackson 5 0 5 0 0 32 TEAM 29 8 243 8.4 40 O
Jiwmmy Smith s 6 3 2 0 30 OPPONENTS 45 11 323 7.2 25 O
Mark Brunell 4 4 0 O 0 24 * KICKOFF RETURNS No. Yds Avg Long T
Ernest Givins 3 0 3 0 0 18 Jimmy Smith 24540 . 22.5 89t
James Stewart 3 2 1 0 0 18 Willie Jackson 19 404 21.3 47
Cedric Tillman 3 0 3 O 0 18 Curtis Marsh 15 323 . 21.5 39
punbar(season) 2 2 0 0 0 12 Desmond Howard 10 178 -17.8 24
Dunbar (Jaguars) 2 2 0 0 0 12 Terrence Warren(season) 4 67 16.8 21 .,
Pete Mitchell 2 0 2 0 0 12 Vaughn Dunbar (season) 2 32 16.0 21
Christopherson 1 1 0 O 0 6 Vaughn Dunbar (w/Jaguars) 2 32 16.0 21
Desmond Howard 1 0 1 O 0 6 Randy Jordan 2 41 20.5 21
Randy Jordan 10 1 0 0 6 Rich Griffith 1 9 9.0 9
M. Washington 1 0 0 1 0 6 Le’Shai Maston - 1. 5 5.0 5
TEAM 31 9 19 3 27/28 20/27 0 275 TEARM 74 1532 20.7 94t
OPPONENTS 46 17 28 1 45/45 27/31 1 404 OPPONENTS 54 1278 23.7 95¢t
* 2-Pt. Conversions: W.Jackson, TEAM 1-3, * FIELD GOALS 1-19 20-29 30-39 40-49 50+
OPPONENTS 0-1 Mike Hollis o/ 0 7/ 9 7/ 8 4/ 7 2/3
* GACKS: Smeenge 4, Davey 3, Lageman 3, TEAM of 0 7/ 5 7/ 8 4/ 7 2/3
Logan 3, Mayfield 1.5, Pritchett 1.5, OPPONENTS 2/.2 10/10 9/ 9 5/ 8 1/2
Frase 1, TEAM 17, OPPONENTS 57. Hollis: (36N,26G) (29G) (34G) () (22G) (536G, 32G)

(47N, 49G, 406G, 54N) (31G) () (26G, 50G, 29G) (22G)
(41N, 47B, 36G,39G) {47G) (27B,37G) (27N) (42G, 21G,

34G)

OPPONENTS : (19G)(42G,48N)(21@,48G)(47N,49G)
-+ (29G,53@G, 32G, 52N) (41G,19G, 22G) (25G, 21G, 206). .
(36G,29G, 21G) {36G) (25G) (33G) (31G) (38G) (226G,

44G) (38G, 39G, 33G) {40N)

* PASSING Att Cmp Yds Cmp% Yds/Att TD . TD% Int Int% Long Sack/Lost Rating
Mark Brunell 346 201 2168 58.1 6.27 15 4.3 7 - .2.0 45 39/ 238 82.6
Steve Beuerlein 142 71 952 50.0 6.70 4 2.8 7 4.9. 71t 17/ 103 60.5
Rob Johnson 7 3 24 42.9 3.43 0 0.0 1 14.3 19 1/ 13 12.5
TEAM 495 275 3144 55.6 6.35 19 3.8 15 3.0 71t 57/ 354 75.0
OPPONENTS 509 304 3584 59.7 7.04 28 5.5 13 2.6 68t 17/ 72 88.9




JAGUARS DEFENSIVE TACKLES

Player Total Solo
B.Schwartz 161 88
(. Goganious 132 59
K. Pritchett 101 50
H. Colon 80 58
J. Williams 79 49
D. Davey 75 39
J. Smeenge 73 40
V. Clark 69 59
M.Washington 65 57
J. Lageman 55 35
M. Dumas 54 36
M. Williams 49 26
T. Davis 41 30
D. Thomas 39 32
.C. Mayfield 34 18
T. McManus 31 15
P. Frase 29 16
'D. Carrington 18 14
E. Logan 16 10
M. Grow 9 4
'S. Stephens 9 3
B. Carter 8 3
A. Sheppard 7 6
R. Hall 6 5
R. Green 6 4
R. Clark 5 1
B. Miller 2 0
M. Thompson 2 0]

* - Returned for touchdown
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Player

S. Stephens-
D. Thomas
R. Christopherson
J. Smith

M. Dumas
R. Green

R. Giriffith

R. Jordan

B. Carter

L. Maston

D. Carrington
T. Davis

M. Grow

T. McManus
B. Schwartz
J. Williams
C. Mayfield
V. Dunbar
M. Hollis

D. Boykin

R. Clark

C. Marsh

P. Mitcheli

J. Stewart

J. Smeenge
D. Studstill
C. Tillman
M. Williams
B. Boyer

JAGUARS OFFENSE GAME BY GAME

Tackles
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JAGUARS SPECIAL TEAMS TACKLES
Bik.
Punt

Fum.
Rec.
0
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FIRST DOWNS Third Tot Off Rushing Passing Penalty Fum Punts Poss
Tot Rn Pa Pn Down Yds Ply At Yds Net Sacks Gross Cmp Att Int No YdsLost No-Avg Time
9/3 vs. HOU (L) 10 6 4 0 212 146 52 22 101 45 4-24 69 10 26 1 6 30 2-1 8-43.1 24:16
9/10 at CIN (L) 14 5 8 1 717 269 66 29 119 140 7-39 179 12 30 1 7 59 1-1 6-41.5 29:58
9117 at NYJ (L) 20 11 6 3 7-17 251 74 35 146 105 6-33 138 15 33 1 8 44 32 6-46.5 27:48
9/24 vs. GB (L) 13 210 1 515 201 57 23 76 125 531 156 16 29 0O 8 52 0-0 8-454 26:09
10/fatHOU (W) 16 5 7 4 18 219 50 20 68 151 323 174 15 27 1 7 58 22 5-46.2 2552
10/8vs. PITT(W) 17 6 10 1 3-14 267 63 29 96 171 418 189 17 30 © 5 86 1-0 8-48.5 32:06
10/15vs.CHI(L) 26 7 16 3 6-13 409 72 23 121 288 1-14 302 30 48 1 8 51 0-0 1-55.0 31:10
10/22 at CLEV (W) 24 12 9 3 1217 315 74 45 159 156 1-8 164 16 28 1 10 64 2-1 3-37.0 32:24
1029atPITT(L) 14 4 9 1 2-14 229 60 20 84 145 7-44 189 18 33 0O 8 67 2-1 9-41.0 28:36
11/12vs.SEA(L) 19 10 6 3 2-7 266 51 28 161 105 3-16 121 13 20 1 9 75 21 3-46.3 2557
11/20 at TB (L) 19 6 12 1 5-13 350 59 23 87 263 3-10 273 24 33 1 6 42 1-0 6-41.8 31:00
11/26vs.CIN(L) 18 4 13 1 4-12 295 58 20 78 217 428 245 18 34 1 8 104 4-1 .4-46.0 30:26
12/3 at DEN (L) 13 211 0 312 260 52 21 69 191 3-7 198 15 28 1 10 67 1-1 5-43.2 28:43
1210vs. IND (L) 27 7 16 4 7-13 424 66 25 126 298 2-14 312 26 39 1 6 55 1-1 2-425 31:18
1217atDET(L) 15 7 6 2 5-11 235 51 20 109 126 3-34 160 13 28 4 8 67 1-1 3-45.3 23:59
12/24vs. CLEV (W)18 6 11 1 3-10 373 57 27 105 268 1-7 275 17. 29 0 7 49 0-0 5-38.0 28:08
JAGUARS DEFENSE GAME BY GAME
FIRST DOWNS " Third Tot Off Rushing Passing Penalty Fum Punts Poss
Tot Rn Pa Pn Down Yds Ply Att Yds Net Sacks Gross Cmp Att It No YdsLost No-Avg Time
9/3 vs. HOU (L) 14 8 6 0 6-16 240 64 41 160 80 0-0 80 13 23 0 10 69 3-1 9-44.4 3544
9/10 at CIN (L) 17 65 1t 1 6-14 346 63 30 118 228 3-19 247 20 30 0O 6 49 22 4-40.3 30:02
9/17 at NYJ (L) 23 318 2 715 375 69 26 79 29 0-0 296 27 43 1 5 46 0-0 5-39.0 32:12
9/24 vs. GB (L) 16 5 10 1 916 322 61 29 129 193 2- 9 202 20 30 1 9 70 2-0 4-49.0 33:51
10/1 at HOU (W) 19 9 9 1 11-19 297 77 28 91 206 2-19 225 27 47 1 7 70 3-2 4-44.8 34:08
108vs. PITT(W) 16 4 9 3 3-13 350 58 23 68 282 0-0 282 19 35 0O 5 35 31 5-42.0 27:54
10/15vs.CHI(L) 23 9 13 1 814 380 62 33 135 245 0-0 245 17 29 0O 4 46 0-0 1-29.0 28:50
10/22atCLEV (W) 20 3 14 3 612 387 53 24 89 298 1-1 299 20 34 2 6 66 22 2-40.5 27:36
1029atPITT(L) 20 9 9 2 310 316 58 33 138 178 0-0 178 17 25 0O 6 59 2-1 6-37.2 31:24
11/12vs. SEA(L) 26 12 12 2 8-14 481 73 40 246 235 2-9 244 18 31 1 10 129 1-0 3-48.0 34:03
11/20 at TB (L) 1711 5 1 29 246 54 33 145 101 1-2 103 9 20 © 2 20 0-0 6-455 29:00
11/26vs.CIN(L) 21 7 12 2 613 323 66 27 113 210 0-0 210 19 39 3 14 98 0-0 4-42.8 29:34
12/3 at DEN (L) 20 713 0 813 397 67 33 111 286 0-0 286 22 34 1 2 10 2-2 3-29.0 31:17
12/10vs.IND(L) 15 9 6 0 813 219 52 35 91 128 1-1 129 9 16 0 6 72 0-0 2-43.0 28:42
12/17atDET (L) 28 11 13 4 7-14 386 71 41 156 230 2-3 233 19 28 0O 3 51 1-0 1-28.0 36:01
1224 VS.CLEV(W)26 9 17 0 917 450 76 28 134 316 3-9 325 28 45 3 7 70 1-0 2-50.5 31:52
PERFORMANCE INSIDE THE 20
IN20 Scores Pct. TDs FGs Paints Tot. Points Pct. of Total Points
JAGUARS 44 37 84.1 23 14 202 275 73.5
Opponents 63 53 84.1 33 21 284 404 70.3
GOAL-TO-GO SITUATIONS
G-T-G_Scores Pct. TDs FGs Pts. Tot. Pts. Pct. of Total Pis.
JAGUARS 21 17 80.9 13 4 103 275 374
Opponents 27 25 926 18 7 147 404 36.4



JAGUARS “FIRSTS” IN THEIR SEASON OF FIRSTS

First Players Signed.......ccovvevicvneirnenncs

First Selection in Expansion Draft..........
First Trade.....ccooovoieeiiecccccnee
First Selection in College Draft.............
First Draft Choice Signed.......cccovveennene.

PRESEASON:

First Game...ooveeeeeeeeieieeeere e
First Home Game.........cocoevivverveceiverennns
First VICtory...ooovvceicrcncciiceecieneees -
First Victory at Home......cooocvicennnne,
First Touchdown........ooeeviiirieiiiece.

REGULAR SEASON:
First Gamie......cooveveeriiireeceneiereeeenne
First VICtOIY.ooveeeieeecveeee e
First Victory at Home...........ccceeveeeee.
First Shutout Game......o.ccoeooverieecenccnn.
First Lead ...
First Coin TosS....coovveecnveerereeceeeccreenene
First National Anthem Performance......
First Halftime Entertainment..................
First Jaguars Captains........ccoveeeeceiennne.
First Kickoffo oo
- First Tackle on Kickoff.....c.ccconnnniie
First Tackle on Play from Scrimmage....
First Play From Scrimmage....................
First Kickoff Return......coocoocvienennen.
First Kickoff Return by Opponent..........
First Kickoff Return-TD by Opponent....
First PUNt.coocieeceee e
First Punt by Opponent........c..ccccvoeeeee..
First Blocked Punt.......ccccoooemieinieceennen,
First Punt Returm....cocoooovvivveercrieeenenne
First Punt Return by Opponent...............
First Penalty......cooooioiiivee,
First Penalty by Opponent......................
First Field Goal Attempt.......coecevereneen.
First Field Goal....cooooroeiie,
First Field Goal Attempt by Opponent...
First Field Goal by Opponent.................
First Field Goal Blocked by Opponent...
First TUrnOVer . ..coveicirveeieevecee e
First Turnover by Opponent...................
First Interception.......cocvvereveeerccrnneennns
First Interception by Opponent..............
First Scoring Drive.....cccocvvveveeccerecevenneenee.
First Scoring Drive by Opponent............
First Scoring Play...ccceovvieoreeieeeerene
First Scoring Play by Opponent..............
First Touchdown........ccocooeoieill
First Touchdown by Opponent...............
First Rushing Touchdown......................
First Rushing Touchdown by RB...........
First Rushing Touchdown by Opponent
First Passing Touchdown........................
First Passing Touchdown by Opponent..
First Defensive Touchdown...................
First Kickoff Return-Touchdown............
First Blocked Punt-Touchdown...............
First Safety....ooeveeeeeeeeieeeceeeee
First Two-Point Conversion Attempt......
First QB Sack...ooueeciieeeeees

December 15, 1994 --- WR Shannon Baker, LB Hillary Butler, DT Ferric Collons, G Greg
Huntington, RB Randy Jordan, DE Emie Logan, OT Rickie Shaw, DE Jason Simmons,
DT Ricky Sutton, DE Chris Williams

February 15 --- QB Steve Beuerlein from Arizona

April 21 --- QB Mark Brunell from Green Bay Packers for 1995 3rd and 5th-round draft choices

April 22 --- OT Tony Boselli from Southern California

June 1 --- OT Tony Boselli, RB James Stewart, OT Brian DeMarco, LB Bryan Schwartz, S
Chris Hudson, QB Rob Johnson, DT Mike Thompson, FB Ryan Christopherson, OT
Marcus Price, WR Curtis Marsh (all 10 in first draft class)

July 29 vs. Carolina Panthers at Canton, Ohio, Hall of Fame --- Carolina 20, Jaguars 14
August 18 vs. St. Louis Rams --- St. Louis 27, Jaguars 10

August 4 at Miami Dolphins --- Jaguars 24, Dolphins 21

August 25 vs. Denver Broncos --- Jaguars 23, Denver 17

WR Desmond Howard 66-yard PR --- July 29 vs. Carolina Panthers

September 3 vs. Houston Oilers --- Houston 10, Jaguars 3

October 1 at Houston Oilers --- Jaguars 17, Houston 16

October 8 vs. Pittsburgh Steelers --- Jaguars 20, Pittsburgh 16

December 17 at Detroit Lions --- Detroit 44, Jaguars 0

September 10 at Cincinnati Bengals, 7-3 in first quarter

Lost to Houston Oilers --- September 3 vs. Houston Oilers

Boyz 11 Men, followed by Navy jet fly-over --- September 3

Leanza Cornett (1993 Miss America and Jacksonville native) --- September 3

DE Jeff Lageman, CB Dave Thomas, C Dave Widell --- September 3 vs. Houston Oilers
PK Mike Hollis, 67 yards to Houston 3-yard line -- September 3 vs. Houston Oilers

LB Santo Stephens tackled Houston KR Mel Gray after 19-yard KOR --- September 3

CB Mickey Washington tackled Houston WR Frank Wycheck after 9-yard reception -- Sept. 3
QB Steve Beuerlein incomplete pass to WR Emest Givins -- September 3 vs. Houston Oilers
WR Jimmy Smith 12 yards --- September 3 vs. Houston Oilers

Houston KR Mel Gray 19 yards --- September 3

Indianapolis WR Aaron Bailey 95 yards --- December 10

P Bryan Barker 35 yards (fair catch by Mel Gray) --- September 3 vs. Houston Oilers
Houston P Rich Camarillo 35 yards (downed) --- September 3

FS Mike Dumas of Denver Broncos P Tom Rouen --- December 3 at Denver Broncos

WR Desmond Howard 4 yards --~ September 3 vs. Houston Oilers

Houston PR Mel Gray (7 yards) --- September 3

G Shawn Bouwens (false start) --- September 3 vs. Houston Oilers

Houston G Bruce Matthews (false start) --- September 3

PK Mike Hollis 36 yards (wide left) --- September 3 vs. Houston Oilers

PK Mike Hollis 26 yards --- September 3 vs. Houston Oilers

Houston PK Al Del Greco 19 yards (good) --- September 3

Houston PK Al Del Greco 19 yards --- September 3

Cincinnati DE John Copeland of Mike Hollis 47-yard attempt --- November 26

RB Reggie Cobb fumble --- September 3 vs. Houston Oilers

Houston fumble by RB Rodney Thomas, recovered by DT Corey Mayfield --- September 3
SS Harry Colon off QB Boomer Esiason (5-yard return) --- September 17 at New York Jets
Houston CB Darryll Lewis off QB Mark Brunell (10-yard return) --- September 3

11 plays, 66 yards, 4:32, 26-yard FG --- September 3 vs. Houston Oilers (4th quarter)
Houston 13 plays, 78 yards, 8:17, 4-yard TD catch by Haywood Jeffires --- September 3
PK Mike Hollis 26-yard FG --- September 3 vs. Houston Oilers

Houston WR Haywood Jeffires 4-yard pass from QB Chris Chandler --- September 3

RB Randy Jordan 71-yard pass from QB Steve Beuerlein --- Sept. 10 at Cincinnati Bengals
Houston WR Haywood Jeffires 4-yard pass from QB Chris Chandler --- September 3

QB Mark Brunell (8 yards) --- September 17 at Cincinnati Bengals

RB Ryan Christopherson (1 yard) --- October 1 at Houston Oilers

Cincinnati RB Harold Green (10 yards) --- September 10

QB Steve Beuerlein 71 yards to RB Randy Jordan --- September 10 at Cincinnati Bengals
Houston QB Chris Chanlder to WR Haywood Jeffires (4 yards) --- September 3

CB Mickey Washington 48-yard interception return --- October 22 at Cleveland Browns
WR Jimmy Smith (89 yards on lateral from WR Desmond Howard) --- December 3 at Denver
WR Jimmy Smith (Mike Dumas block recovered in endzone) --- December 3 at Denver
Seattle DT Sam Adams sacked QB Mark Brunell in endzone --- November 12

QB Steve Beuerlein pass to WR Willie Jackson, (out of bounds) --- Nov. 19 at Tampa Bay
DE Jeff Lageman and DT Corey Mayfield tackled Boomer Esiason --- Sept. 10 at N.Y. Jets



